and floating interest rate funding is managed by using interest rate swaps, forward rate agreements and options. As at
30 June 2025, interest-bearing liabilities amounted to $6,400 million (2024: $5,035 million).

The Group manages its exposure to interest rate risk with reference to the Group’s Financial Framework where the fixed/
floating ratio is measured against Net Debt. The Group’s Net Debt is a non-statutory measure and includes on balance sheet
debt, cash and capitalised aircraft lease liabilities. The ratio of fixed/floating on Net Debt is 55 per cent and 45 per cent
respectively, which assumes cash is treated as floating (2024: 63 per cent and 37 per cent). As at 30 June 2025, other
financial assets and liabilities, including derivative financial instruments relating to debt obligations and future interest
payments, were $22 million (asset) (2024: $6 million (asset)). These are recognised at fair value.

Qantas Annual Report 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

For the year ended 30 June 2025

95

26 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(A) RISKS (CONTINUED)

ii. Interest Rate Risk (continued)

Sensitivity to interest rate risk

$M
Profit Before Tax Equity (Before Tax)1

2025 2024 2025 2024

100bps increase in interest rates2,3

Variable rate interest-bearing instruments (net of cash)  (26)  (16)  –  –
100bps decrease in interest rates2,3

Variable rate interest-bearing instruments (net of cash)  26  16  –  –

1   Equity (Before Tax) does not include sensitivity recognised in Profit Before Tax.
2   Sensitivity analysis of financial instruments assume hedge designations as at 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024 remain unchanged.
3   Sensitivity analysis excludes impact of discount rate movements on provisions.

Under AASB 16, interest rate movements on lease liabilities are treated as modifications against the corresponding right of
use asset and lease liability. As such, there is no immediate impact to the Consolidated Income Statement or Other
Comprehensive Income and as a result, interest rate movements on lease liabilities are not included as an interest rate